
DL Golf Society  Order of Merit Autumn  2018
Player Hcp Parador La Noria Calanova Lauro El Paraiso Cabopino El Paraiso Miraflores Rio Real Calanova Total

1 1 Leena Ahtiainen 28,0 0 9 0 0 7 11 14,3 15 5 3,6 64,9
2 2 Mantu Rauma 17,6 13 15 0 0 0 4 12,1 2 0 15,6 61,7
3 1 Pekka Remes 11,4 11 0 0 0 17 5 3,3 7 9 0 52,3
4 3 Eila Viinikainen 34,2 9 0 0 0 5 2 9,9 9 4 13,2 52,1
5 4 Anneli Rautio 22,8 0 0 0 0 11 13 2,2 7 0 18 51,2
6 2 Jukka Lehtonen 0,0 7 0 0 0 3 16 0 0 13 6,6 45,6
7 1 Juha Puumala 27,8 1 0 0 0 18 11 15,3 0 0 0 45,3
8 2 Jussi Viinikainen 25,4 4 0 0 0 7 5 12,1 3 9 0 40,1
9 3 Alpo Pakarinen 0,0 0 0 0 0 4 13 4,4 18 0 0 39,4
10 5 Renja Grönlund 23,8 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 1 15 4,8 38,8
11 6 Raija Lantto 19,4 15 3 0 0 0 5 0 13 0 2,4 38,4
12 3 Tapio Paarma 20,4 18 11 0 0 0 0 7,7 0 0 0 36,7
13 4 Aimo Rauma 17,9 2 0 0 0 0 0 18,5 0 0 15,6 36,1
14 5 Kosti Uusitalo 20,8 0 7 0 0 14 1 0 7 5 0 34
15 6 Ari Rinta-Pollari 22,2 11 0 0 0 0 0 5,5 11 2 3,8 33,3
16 4 Anssi Räty 7,5 3 0 0 0 0 11 14,3 0 0 4,8 33,1
17 5 Pasi Tenho 7,9 0 11 0 0 0 9 12,1 0 0 0 32,1
18 6 Jouni Palmgren 11,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 21 32
19 7 Picke Grönlund 18,3 0 13 0 0 4 0 0 2 12 0 31
20 8 Jussi Salmi 26,1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 17 0 6,6 30,6
21 9 Olli Riihijärvi 22,6 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 15 0 30
22 7 Terttu Stenmark 32,5 7 4 0 0 13 0 5,5 0 0 0 29,5
23 8 Lisbet Blomberg 27,3 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,5 0 13 0 29,5
24 10 Kaj Linden 21,3 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 4 0 10,8 23,8
25 7 Eikka Kiiskinen 16,6 0 0 0 0 0 3 5,5 0 15 0 23,5
26 Mikko Heiskanen 18,1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3,3 0 0 18 23,3
27 8 Tapsa Heinonen 16,9 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 22
28 9 J-P Lantto 12,8 0 9 0 0 0 4 0 5 0 3,6 21,6
29 Lauri A Manninen 27,1 15 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 20
30 Markku Rautio 22,2 0 0 0 0 0 13 2,2 0 0 4,8 20
31 10 Petri Tuominen 15,6 1 0 0 0 11 7 0 0 0 0 19
32 Juke Sutelainen 2,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,5 0 0 0 18,5
33 9 Helena Jokinen 34,3 4 7 0 0 0 3 0 4 0 0 18
34 10 Liisa Kallionpää 22,8 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,4 0 7 6,6 18
35 Ulla Suomela 35,7 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 10,8 17,8
36 Pekka Räisänen 10,7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,6 17,6
37 Semi Seppälä 24,8 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 5 3 0 17
38 Marko Ariluoma 16,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 8,4 16,4
39 Ari Härkönen 11,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 14,2 16,2



40 Simo Lahtinen 10,9 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16
41 Risto Verosaari 28,0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16
42 Irmeli Kuusinen 25,8 0 0 0 0 15 1 0 0 0 0 16
43 Pentti Heinonen 14,4 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 16
44 Jukka Vehniäinen 17,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 5 0 16
45 Jari Lehikoinen 14,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 2,4 15,4
46 Ritva Salmi 29,5 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 5 0 1,2 15,2
47 Jukka Harikoski 14,0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
48 Matti Rusanen 5,7 13 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 15
49 Pauli Repo 28,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 14
50 Lasse Tamminen 28,1 0 0 0 0 0 4 9,9 0 0 0 13,9
51 Ville Parpola 28,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,2 13,2
52 Leena Väre 17,8 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
53 Esko Toivonen 14,1 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 13
54 Rami Holopainen 16,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,9 3 0 0 12,9
55 Anitta Kärkkäinen 21,7 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 11 0 0 12
56 Reima Lehto 23,8 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 1 0 12
57 Timo Virtanen 11,4 2 0 0 0 0 0 7,7 2 0 0 11,7
58 Riitta Hapuoja 21,4 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 8,4 11,4
59 Helena Kallio 22,2 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
60 Hannele Hartikainen 26,8 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
61 Tilu Ihalainen 27,2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 11
62 Ari Kallioinen 11,1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,8 10,8
63 Jani Asunmaa 14,7 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 1,1 10,1
64 Inga Lillemann 16,8 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 10
65 Jussi Varjosaari 28,0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
66 Jorma Hartikainen 20,6 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
67 Pirjo Salonen 30,3 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 9
68 Kallu Matilainen 22,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 9
69 Arja Matilainen 36,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
70 Jussi Koskinen 22,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,4 8,4
71 Dan Högström 7,4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 8
72 Sisko Ahtola 29,1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,7 0 0 0 7,7
73 Pena Eklund 24,2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
74 Aki Inoranta 4,4 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 7
75 Raimo Zweygberg 23,2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7
76 Lefa Ekström 20,7 3 0 0 0 0 0 1,1 0 0 2,4 6,5
77 Helena Härkönen 30,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,3 0 3 0 6,3
78 Kenneth Palmgren 27,3 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 6
79 Eija Korhonen 29,4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
80 Ari Kylmäaho 19,7 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
81 Jokke Pilvinen 14,4 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5



82 Erkki Ollikka 18,3 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
83 Siru Vartiainen 20,0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
84 Pera Ikonen 13,3 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
85 Antero Leppälä 27,8 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,4 0 0 0 4,4
86 Jokke Nuutilainen 13,4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
87 Teea Lahdenperä-Tarkkanen 19,7 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4
88 Ere Alemius 8,4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
89 Bo Lilqvist 22,6 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
90 Jami Ihalainen 16,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4
91 Tom Blomberg 22,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4
92 Taru Alhola 33,0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
93 Seppo Siren 14,5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
94 Juhani Mast 22,1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
95 Ulla Heinonen 25,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3
96 Kai Kärkölä 16,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,2 0 0 0 2,2
97 Marjukka Parpola 36,0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
98 Pekka Laine 6,7 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
99 Jyrki Laine 28,0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
100 Irja Kuismanen 20,0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
101 Kari Kallio 13,7 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
102 Jamon Suomela 28,0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
103 Tiina Tuominen 32,9 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
104 Kristiina Toivio 27,3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
114 Kimmo Särkelä 28,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,2 1,2
115 Rainer Melin 9,8 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,1 0 0 0 1,1
116 Varpu Vehmersalo 25,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,1 0 0 0 1,1
117 Taru Hjelm 10,6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
118 Juanita Adams 34,4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
120 Jaska Sipilä 20,6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
121 Seppo Salonen 15,0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
122 Taisto Luosto 14,5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
123 Erkki Soppela 5,9 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
124 Lasse Salo 18,8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
125 Erkki Soppela 5,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Dos Leones GS Order of Merit Autumn  2018 / Kategoria 1
1 Player Hcp Parador La Noria Calanova Lauro El Paraiso Cabopino El Paraiso Miraflores Rio Real Calanova Total
2 Pekka Remes 11,4 11 0 0 0 17 5 3,3 7 9 0 52,3
3 Jukka Lehtonen 0,0 7 0 0 0 3 16 0 0 13 6,6 45,6
4 Alpo Pakarinen 0,0 0 0 0 0 4 13 4,4 18 0 0 39,4
5 Anssi Räty 7,5 3 0 0 0 0 11 14,3 0 0 4,8 33,1
6 Pasi Tenho 7,9 0 11 0 0 0 9 12,1 0 0 0 32,1
7 Jouni Palmgren 11,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 21 32
8 Eikka Kiiskinen 16,6 0 0 0 0 0 3 5,5 0 15 0 23,5
9 Tapsa Heinonen 16,9 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 22
10 J-P Lantto 12,8 0 9 0 0 0 4 0 5 0 3,6 21,6



11 Petri Tuominen 15,6 1 0 0 0 11 7 0 0 0 0 19
12 Juke Sutelainen 2,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,5 0 0 0 18,5
13 Pekka Räisänen 10,7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,6 17,6
14 Marko Ariluoma 16,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 8,4 16,4
15 Ari Härkönen 11,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 14,2 16,2
16 Simo Lahtinen 10,9 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16
17 Pentti Heinonen 14,4 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 16
18 Jukka Vehniäinen 17,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 5 0 16
19 Jari Lehikoinen 14,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 2,4 15,4
20 Jukka Harikoski 14,0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
21 Matti Rusanen 5,7 13 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 15
22 Esko Toivonen 14,1 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 13
23 Rami Holopainen 16,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,9 3 0 0 12,9
24 Timo Virtanen 11,4 2 0 0 0 0 0 7,7 2 0 0 11,7
25 Ari Kallioinen 11,1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,8 10,8
26 Jani Asunmaa 14,7 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 1,2 10,2
27 Inga Lillemann 16,8 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 10
28 Dan Högström 7,4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 8
29 Aki Inoranta 4,4 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 7
30 Jokke Pilvinen 14,4 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
31 Pera Ikonen 13,3 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
32 Jokke Nuutilainen 13,4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
33 Ere Alemius 8,4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
34 Jami Ihalainen 16,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4
35 Seppo Siren 14,5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
36 Kai Kärkölä 16,9 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,2 0 0 0 2,2
37 Pekka Laine 6,7 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
38 Kari Kallio 13,7 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
39 Rainer Melin 9,8 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,1 0 0 0 1,1
40 Taru Hjelm 10,6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
41 Seppo Salonen 15,0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
42 Erkki Soppela 5,9 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
43 Taisto Luosto 14,5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

Dos Leones GS Order of Merit Autumn  2018 / Kategoria 2
Player Hcp Parador La Noria Calanova Lauro El Paraiso Cabopino El Paraiso Miraflores Rio Real Calanova Total

1 Juha Puumala 27,8 1 0 0 0 18 11 15,3 0 0 0 45,3
2 Jussi Viinikainen 25,4 4 0 0 0 7 5 12,1 3 9 0 40,1
3 Tapio Paarma 20,4 18 11 0 0 0 0 7,7 0 0 0 36,7
4 Aimo Rauma 17,9 2 0 0 0 0 0 18,5 0 0 15,6 36,1
5 Kosti Uusitalo 20,8 0 7 0 0 14 1 0 7 5 0 34
6 Ari Rinta-Pollari 22,2 11 0 0 0 0 0 5,5 11 2 3,6 33,1



7 Picke Grönlund 18,3 0 13 0 0 4 0 0 2 12 0 31
8 Jussi Salmi 26,1 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 17 0 6,6 30,6
9 Olli Riihijärvi 22,6 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 15 0 30
10 Kaj Linden 21,3 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 4 0 10,8 23,8
11 Mikko Heiskanen 18,1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3,3 0 0 18 23,3
12 Lauri A Manninen 27,1 15 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 20
13 Markku Rautio 22,2 0 0 0 0 0 13 2,2 0 0 4,8 20
14 Semi Seppälä 24,8 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 5 3 0 17
15 Risto Verosaari 28,0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16
16 Pauli Repo 28,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 14
17 Lasse Tamminen 28,1 0 0 0 0 0 4 9,9 0 0 0 13,9
18 Reima Lehto 23,8 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 1 0 12
19 Jussi Varjosaari 28,0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
20 Jorma Hartikainen 20,6 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
21 Kallu Matilainen 22,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 9
22 Jussi Koskinen 22,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,4 8,4
23 Pena Eklund 24,2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
24 Raimo Zweygberg 23,2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 7
25 Lefa Ekström 20,7 3 0 0 0 0 0 1,1 0 0 2,4 6,5
26 Kenneth Palmgren 27,3 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 6
27 Ari Kylmäaho 19,7 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
28 Erkki Ollikka 18,3 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
29 Antero Leppälä 27,8 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,4 0 0 0 4,4
30 Bo Lilqvist 22,6 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
31 Tom Blomberg 22,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4
32 Juhani Mast 22,1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
33 Jyrki Laine 28,0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
34 Jamon Suomela 28,0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
35 Kimmo Särkelä 28,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,2 1,2
36 Jaska Sipilä 20,6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
37 Lasse Salo 18,8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

Dos Leones GS Order of Merit Autumn  2018 / Kategoria 3
Player Hcp Parador La Noria Calanova Lauro El Paraiso Cabopino El Paraiso Miraflores Rio Real Calanova Total

1 Leena Ahtiainen 28,0 0 9 0 0 7 11 14,3 15 5 3,6 64,9
2 Mantu Rauma 17,6 13 15 0 0 0 4 12,1 2 0 15,6 61,7
3 Eila Viinikainen 34,2 9 0 0 0 5 2 9,9 9 4 13,2 52,1
4 Anneli Rautio 22,8 0 0 0 0 11 13 2,2 7 0 18 51,2
5 Renja Grönlund 23,8 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 1 15 4,8 38,8



6 Raija Lantto 19,4 15 3 0 0 0 5 0 13 0 2,4 38,4
7 Terttu Stenmark 32,5 7 4 0 0 13 0 5,5 0 0 0 29,5
8 Lisbet Blomberg 27,3 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,5 0 13 0 29,5
9 Helena Jokinen 34,3 4 7 0 0 0 3 0 4 0 0 18
10 Liisa Kallionpää 22,8 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,4 0 7 6,6 18
11 Ulla Suomela 35,7 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 10,8 17,8
12 Irmeli Kuusinen 25,8 0 0 0 0 15 1 0 0 0 0 16
13 Ritva Salmi 29,5 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 5 0 1,2 15,2
14 Leena Väre 17,8 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
15 Anitta Kärkkäinen 21,7 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 11 0 0 12
16 Riitta Hapuoja 21,4 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 8,4 11,4
17 Helena Kallio 22,2 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
18 Hannele Hartikainen 26,8 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
19 Tilu Ihalainen 27,2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 11
20 Pirjo Salonen 30,3 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 9
21 Arja Matilainen 36,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 9
22 Sisko Ahtola 29,1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,7 0 0 0 7,7
23 Helena Härkönen 30,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,3 0 3 0 6,3
24 Eija Korhonen 29,4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
25 Siru Vartiainen 20,0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
26 Teea Lahdenperä-Tarkkanen 19,7 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4
27 Taru Alhola 33,0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
28 Ulla Heinonen 25,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3
29 Marjukka Parpola 36,0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
30 Irja Kuismanen 20,0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
31 Tiina Tuominen 32,9 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
32 Kristiina Toivio 27,3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
33 Varpu Vehmersalo 25,5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,1 0 0 0 1,1
34 Juanita Adams 34,4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1


